

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 990503 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/13/1999 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/29/1999

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute agreements and issue permits

regarding the vacation of North Astor Street from a point north of East Land Place to East Kane Place.

(DPW)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, PERMITS, PERMITS APPROVAL, STREET VACATIONS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/13/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/14/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
7/16/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/21/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
7/29/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0

990503 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute agreements and issue permits regarding the vacation of North Astor Street from a point north of East Land Place to East Kane Place. (DPW)

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee has approved a resolution (file no. 990456) initiating vacation of North Astor Street from a point north of East Land Place to East Kane Place; and

Whereas, Vacation of this street segment will allow development of a residential project by the New Land Company on a site currently owned by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, The formal street vacation process could take up to two months to complete; and

Whereas, A delay of that length could jeopardize the completion schedule for the project; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to enter into agreements and/or issue permits which will allow the developer to perform work in the segment of North Astor Street proposed to be vacated in advance of the street segment being formally vacated; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works shall only enter into such agreements or issue such permits upon determining that all public utility and other issues associated with the street vacation will be satisfactorily resolved.

DPW THM:gs 07/07/99 ASTOR.RES

⁻ ANALYSIS - This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to enter into agreements and/or issue permits for work in North Astor Street south of East Kane Place. Astor is a dedicated but unimproved street in this area. The work that the Commissioner could permit would be in conjunction with a proposed residential development. The formal process to vacate North Astor has been initiated. This resolution would allow work on the residential project to proceed in advance of and in anticipation of formal vacation of the street segment.